

No. 93581-5

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HOFFMAN, LARRY AND JUDITH, husband and wife,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALASKA COPPER COMPANIES, INC., et al.,

Defendant-Respondents.

**LARRY AND JUDITH HOFFMAN'S ANSWER TO
KETCHIKAN PULP COMPANY'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

John W. Phillips, WSBA #12185
Michael Madderra, WSBA #48169
Phillips Law Group, PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 382-6163

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	THE HOFFMANS' STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Evaluated Plaintiffs' Claims Under CR 12(b)(6).....	4
	B. Multiple Legal Bases Justified the Court of Appeals' Conclusion that the Hoffmans' Claims Were Not Barred Under Alaska Law, Including the Gross Negligence Exception to the Alaska Statute of Repose.....	9
	1. The Alaska Statute of Repose Preserves the Hoffmans' Gross Negligence Claim Against KPC.....	10
	2. The Alaska Statute of Repose Also Preserves the Hoffmans' Claim Against KPC Because Mr. Hoffman's Personal Injury Resulted From Prolonged Exposure to Hazardous Waste.	13
	3. The Alaska Statute of Repose Preserves the Hoffman's Claim Against KPC Because It Is Based on the Undiscovered Presence of Asbestos Fibers in Mr. Hoffman's Lungs.....	15
IV.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Crystal Ridge Homeowners Assoc. v. City of Bothell, 182 Wn.2d 665, 343 P.3d 746 (2015) 7

Kinney v. Cook, 159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007)..... 5

State v. Benn, 161 Wn.2d 256, 165 P.3d 1232 (2007) 7

Federal Cases

Metal Trades, Inc. v. United States, 810 F. Supp. 689 (D. S.C. 1992) 14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 6903(5)..... 13, 14

AS 09.10.055(b)(1)(A) 13

AS 46.03.900(9) 14

Cal. C.C.P. § 340.5..... 15

F.S.A. § 766.102..... 15

Minutes, H. Jud. Comm. Hearing on S.S.H.B. 58, 20th Leg. 1st Sess. (Feb. 21, 1997), No. 1184) 13

RCW 4.16.350..... 15

Other Authorities

CR 12(b)(6)passim

RAP 13.4(b)..... 1
